the College Delegate Assembly of the Association, except that Bennett College shall 
receive funding for two leadership scholarships for two female athlete students. The 
scholarships shall be awarded on an annual basis pursuant to this section. The amount of 
each scholarship shall be one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) per academic 
year. 

(d)       Eligibility Requirements for a Scholarship. – To be eligible to receive a 
scholarship under this section, a student must meet all of the following requirements: 

(1)       The student must meet enrollment standards by being admitted,